Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

32nd Annual Report 2021-22

Financial Statements

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated)

(B) Market Risk:

	 The Company has substantial exposure to foreign currency risk due to the significant exports. Sales to overseas customers

and purchases from overseas suppliers are exposed to risk associated with fluctuation in the currencies of those countries

vis-a-vis the functional currency i.e. Indian rupee. The Company manages currency fluctuations by having a better geographic

balance in revenue mix and ensures a foreign currency match between liabilities and earnings. The Company believes that the

best hedge against foreign exchange risk is to have a good business mix. The Company is very cautious towards hedging as it

has a cost as well as its own risks. The Company continually reassesses the cost structure impact of the currency volatility and

engages with customers addressing such risks.

	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk exposure:

Note 33: Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

Impact on profit after tax

(Income) / Expense

 March 31, 2022   March 31, 2021

USD Sensitivity:
INR/USD -Increase by 3% (March 31, 2021: 5%)  (3,200)  (3,004)

INR/USD -Decrease by 3% (March 31, 2021: 5%)  3,200  3,004

ACU Sensitivity:
INR/ACU -Increase by 3%  (March 31, 2021: 10%)  (1)  (2)

INR/ACU -Decrease by 3% (March 31, 2021: 10%)  1  2

EUR Sensitivity:
INR/EUR -Increase by 2%  (March 31, 2021: 10%)  (240)  (740)

INR/EUR -Decrease by 2%  (March 31, 2021: 10%)  240  740

GBP Sensitivity:
INR/GBP -Increase by 1% (March 31, 2021: 7%)  (111)  (733)

INR/GBP -Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2021: 7%)  111  733

SEK Sensitivity:
INR/SEK -Increase by 5%(March 31, 2021: 4%)  -   -*

INR/SEK -Decrease by 5% (March 31, 2021: 4%)  -   -*

Currency

 March 31, 2022   March 31, 2021

Amount

in foreign

currency

Amount in J

Amount

in foreign

currency

Amount in J

Receivables ACU  -*  26  -*  29

EUR  225  19,048  141  12,155

GBP  172  17,090  160  16,094

USD  2,602  1,97,249  1,806  1,32,681

Payable to suppliers USD  (439)  (33,276)  (549)  (40,333)

EUR  (7)  (560)  (9)  (776)

GBP  -   -   -*  -

SEK  -   -   -*  (1)

CHF  -   -   -*  (28)

JPY  (430)  (267)  -   -

Net Foreign currency exposure Asset/

(Liability)

 1,99,310  1,19,821

149

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except equity shares and per share data unless otherwise stated)

Note 33: Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

(B) Market Risk: (Contd..)

	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk exposure: (Contd..)

Impact on profit after tax

(Income) / Expense

 March 31, 2022   March 31, 2021

CHF Sensitivity:
INR/CHF -Increase by 5%(March 31, 2021: 4%)  -   -*

INR/CHF -Decrease by 5% (March 31, 2021: 4%)  -   -*

JPY Sensitivity:
INR/JPY -Increase by 6%(March 31, 2021:NA)  10  -

INR/JPY -Decrease by 6% (March 31, 2021: NA)  (10)  -

Impact on profit after tax

(Income) / Expense

 March 31, 2022   March 31, 2021

Short term borrowings from Banks:
Interest rate-increase by 100 basis points -* -*

Interest rate-Decrease by 100 basis points -* -*

Term Deposits with Banks:
Interest rate-increase by 100 basis points  (1,043)  (82)

Interest rate-Decrease by 100 basis points  1,043  82

		  * Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the company

	 (ii)	 Cash Flow and fair value interest rate risk:

		  Interest  rate exposure: The Company does not have long term borrowings. The interest rate risk is towards short term

working capital borrowings and from term deposits. Below is the sensitivity analysis, which presents impact on the cash

flow due to the increase/decrease in the interest rates with all other variables held constant.

		  * Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the company

(C)	 Price Risk:

	 There are no company’s investments which are subjected to price risk.